€ Jo | ebeq

., okd
~z] TZ] L 2ea
272)eZ/, *Ed
22 1) L OEd
—2+[Go JLO_elked

(OVD 40 J0hep)
(4ouoIssILWOD)
("46u3 0D ueaqin)
(dojoesnuon)
(-1bu3 “foid)

~ - \\-\

AQ paaociddy
AqQ panoiddy

.\\\
§ —_—— Aq panoiddy

1 J/ .

Aq peydesoy

JAQ papuawwossy

00'100'v¥8$ = Junowy 10enuod ;mz__

00'657'Z18$ = UNOWY J0BJUOD JudLIND

002502 $ 201d JoBJJUOD Ul (9SBBI0P/aSEDIOUI) J1ON
0021592 $ 8sealoul [B}o|
- $ aseaJosp [B10 |

= s - $

- s - $

. s - $

- s - $

- $1 - $

- s - $

- $ - $

- s - $

. ) ‘sjesieidde
00°cvs 9c $| - $ Auadoud jeuonippe spirod pue sueid asinay| AV

9o11d joBAUOD U] 8sEAIIU| 201d 10BIUOD U] 8SE3123(] aoud un Aueny | syun sabueyo jo uonduoseq \.._n_m%< r.%mu_

‘suoljesinads pue sueld joeiu

09 ay) woJj sabueyd Bumol|o) sy uim Ajldwoo o) psisanbal Agatay s4e NoA

€ 0N UOIEOIIPO} 19E4)U0D

G102-191 ‘ON joenuod

60507 AN ‘uojbuixa
Aemyied Jaze|g 0SzE

slasuibuy 4an :(uoyoenuon) ol

‘pY BINgSpoLIeH O] PEOy 0OBAA WO MDD :UoNEd0T

| UoNOag ‘sjuswaroldw] peoy |iIN sAeD osfold

¢¢/80/L0 3ieQ

NOILVII4IQON LOVYLNOD

INJANNYIAO0D ALNNOD NVEYN FLIFAVI-NOLONIX3T




Page 2 of 3

PROJECT: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |cONTRACT NO. 167-2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.: 3

Necessity for change: The original engineering services agreement has a line-item
allowance for construction administration, i.e, providing design clarifications, reviewing
shop drawings and preparing design modications to address previously unforseen site
conditions. These hours have now been expended. This Change Order provides
funds for additional construction administration services which are needed for the
remainder of the construction phase.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes X___No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? Yes _x_No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? _ Yes _ x Not Necessary

Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _x_ No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? _ Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor Date




CONTRACT HISTORY FORM

Project Name: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

Contractor: CDP Engineers
Contract Number and Date: 167-2015 08/27/15
Responsible LFUCG Division: Engineering

CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00
Next Lowest Bid Amount:
B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase: $
C. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or Phases: $ 526,482.00
D. Amended Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00
E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders: $ 290,977.00 55.3%
(Line E / Line D)
F. Amount of This Change Order: $ 26,542.00 5.0%
(Line F / Line D)
G. Total Contract Amount: $ 844,001.00
SIGNATURES

Date: 07(‘-13{ 22 .
Reviewed by: - Date: (/20 [2Z

P = )
Division Director: @ . Date: ¢, Zf)/ z2

Project Manager: /

Page 3 of 3






DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A50E6C3-6296-4AF2-93AD-BOCE9631E872

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding)
CHANGE ORDER

Ipa-DOH-chgord
Mod 07/2/10

Page
Contract ID PO2-625-1500002693 Project Sponsor LFUCG
Change Order No Sheet 3 County Fayette
Contractor Project Number
Contractor CDP Engineers Project Name Clays Mill Road - Sec | Improvements
Address 3250 Blazer Pkwy., Lexington, KY 40509
Proposed Changes in Connection with Contract Items:
Item
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
Total for this Page
Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Contract Items
Proposed ltems of Supplemental Agreement.
Ref.
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
] Add [Additional Design Services 1.0 LS §  26.,542.00 26,542.00
Time Extension/Explanation: Total for this Page 26,542.00
N/A Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Supplemental Agreement 26,542.00

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Total Increase Amount I $ 26.542.00 I

The original engineering services agreement has a line-item allowance for construction administration, i.e, providing
design clarifications, reviewing shop drawings and preparing design modications to address previously unforseen site
conditions. These hours have now been expended. This Change Order provides funds for additional construction

administration services which are needed for the remainder of the construction phase.

payment as set forth herein.

If approved by Transportation Cabinet, the undersigned contractor agrees to
do the work outlined herein and to accept as payment in full the basis of

Recommended

CDP Epgineers~

) Project Engu -y

ISy

/'

(o}

Recommended

w AT HE B Fesidu)

Approved

10/27/2022

Qf

DATE

o202

LPA Signature Atfthority

g)24 /2 27

Date

Approved

DATE

ot Dc‘éaﬁn 2 (onIc ﬁgld/\
James bauﬂ‘w 10/28/2022
State nghwa\:"ingmeer Sansia DATE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A50E6C3-6296-4AF2-93AD-BOCE9631E872

MAYOR LINDA GORTON DOUG BURTON
"\ LEXINGTON

ENGINEERING

August 11, 2022 _ )
Resugurted Uu\ DISTR\E (L0 - TORM

o e To RerLe (p Rl EU esan
1STri ice

800 Newtown Ct. CO;KWVJT MODI@W"OM ﬁ:é/ ?612 Q_TDLES
Lexington, KY 40511 M o8\ 2o)29

RE: Iltem No. 07-224.10, Federal Project No’s. 8552-004, 8552-010, 8552-011
Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1
Request for Engineering Services Contract Modification No. 3
Request for Construction Contact Change Order #2

Dear Mr. Tucker,
Enclosed please find the following items related to the subject project.
1. LPA Change Order Form for Engineering Services Contract Modification No. 3.
Since construction began on Section 1 of Clays Mill Road, multiple issues have arisen requiring
engineering support services (construction administration) from CDP, the engineer of record. We
have reached the limit on the line item for construction administration services in the original
contract and would like to add an additional 200 hours to their contract. Because the work is

related to construction services, we request that C funds be utilized for this change order.

For your reference, below is a summary of engineering costs for this project.

Original Contract S 526,482.00

Contract Mod 1 241,814.00 Right of way services

Contract Mod 2 49,163.00 Design changes and add’l appraisals
Total S 817,459.00

Contract Mod 3 26,542.00 Add’l const. phase design services
New Total S 844,001.00

2. LPA Change Order Form for Construction Change Order No. 2.

We have two sanitary sewer related issues in the vicinity of the Wolf Run Creek. One is an
existing 8” sanitary sewer line that in the way of the new culvert and has to be relocated.

101 East Vine St.. Suite 400, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3410 Phone / 859.258.3458 Fax / lexingtonky gov



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 8A50E6C3-6296-4AF2-93AD-BOCE9631E872

Mr. Shane Tucker '
" August 11, 2022
Page 2 qf_2

The other issue is a 24” sanitary trunk line running parallel to the culvert that is scheduled to.be
replaced by the LFUCG Division of Water Quaiit\'l (DWQ) as part of LFUCG’s EPA consent -
decree. DWQ is still in the ROW phase for this section of line and anticipates construction
letting will be months away. In thé interest of aVOiding‘ a project delay, we would like to add this
work to our construction contract. The.adc_li'tionall work falls within the limits of our approved
CE, and we already have the requisite KDOW/USACE permits. Furthermore, DWQ has also
obtained a permanent easement from the affected property-owner for the rerouted 8” sewer.

Attached to the Change Order is a proposal from ATS for this work. Because of its specialized
nature, rather than self-perform the work, ATS has chosen to subcontract the pipe installation
to Cleary Construction, who is KTC prequalified in Utilities {133).

Of this work, the 8” sewer replacement would happen regardless of the status of the 24"
trunkline. In the attached spreadsheet | separated the costs into those that are for the 8” sewer
(DOE responsibility), and those that are for the 24” sewer (DWQ responsibility). DWQ has
reviewed this spreadsheet and agrees to this cost breakdown. Our intent is to separate those
costs out of any future reimbursement requests to KYTC.

For your reference, below is a summary of construction costs for this project.

Original Contract Amount ~ $10,683,653.39
Change Order No. 1 : 219,496.20
Total Contact Amount to Date, $10,903,149.59

Proposed Change Order No. 2 7 511,920.47
Inspection Services (PM Toolbox} 254,246.63
Total Obligated $11,669,316.69
SA 4 [C Phase) , _.13,200,000.00
Unencumbered Balanc¢e . $1,530,683.31

Please let me know if you need anything else,

Sincerely,

Mark H Feibes, P.E.

Section Manager

Design and Construction Section
LFUCG, Division of Engineering

Attached: See above

Ce: Jackie Jones, KYTC, LPA Project Administration
W. Doug Burton, P.E. Director of Engineering



%:;ﬂcdp—mapsync

Everyday technology for everyday work!

June 23, 2022

Mr. Mark Feibes, PE

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Division of Engineering

101 East Vine Street

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

RE: Clays Mill Road
Mr. Feibes:

Attached are the hours negotiated for additional services that were beyond the original scope that
include the following:

- Redesign of a portion of sanitary sewer to accommodate changes requested by LFUCG

- Additional surveying requested by LFUCG
- Additional engineering services to provide clarifications of design intent

If you need any additional information or have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.
Sincerely,

I0L

David Carter, President
CDP Engineers, Inc.

3250 blazer parkway suite 200 lexington ky 40509 | t 859.264.7500 | f 859.264.7501 | www.mapsync.com



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A50E6C3-6296-4AF2-93AD-BOCE9631E872

2o KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET TC 40-2
é L \ Department of Highways Rev. 06/2017
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL
SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: June 15, 2022 | counTy: | Fayette | ImEm #: | 7-224.10

PROJECT: |Clays Mill Road

SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION

PROPOSED | NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESTIMATED
T
PEECONMOERATIONS MAN HOURS | MAN HOURS RATE COST
Surveying 0 S 31.73 | § -
Preliminary Line and Grade 0 $ 3930 | S -
Right of Way and Utility Plans 0 S 3769 | S -
Final Plan Preparation 0 S 36.38 | S -
Meeting 0 S 43.48 | $ -
Public Involvement 0 S 4348 | S -
Construction Administration 200 S 4348 | S 8,696.00
3 .
s .
S 5
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS 200
TOTAL DIRECT PAYROLL | $ 8,696.00
OVERHEAD ( 164.89 %) | $ 14,338.83
PROFIT( 15.00 %)| $ 3,455.23
COST OF MONEY ( 059 %) | $ 51.65
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | § -
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
3 .
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | § -
TOTALFEE | $ 26,542
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME: CDP Engineers | SIGNED BY: David Carter
President 6/22/2022
CONSULTANT SIGNATUR TITLE DATE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




DocuSign Envelope |ID: 8A50E6C3-6296-4AF2-93AD-BOCE9631E872

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

e e e e e

PRO DUCT'ON -HOU R 'WO RKS HE ET (revised 7:14) 7 L !

"COUNTY™ ~ Fayefte . . . - ’PROJECTTYPE

| ROUTE Clays Mill Road , CONSULTANT
| DESC : i : , REVIEWED BY

TEMNO. 72240 | DATE. . _

. PREPARED BY

B e S B ——

E——— — Y p—— e P~

— = pyv

PRODUCTION HOUR SUMMARY

T CONSTRUCTIONADMINISTRATION ___ _ _____ T . ] 200]
— bt
————— e
= e e
I‘-—” — S B = — e e e —
il T iy P Sy g S __

Page 1 of 1 6/15/2022

_CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION . o '__ |
CNoZl . o = o T TmEM T T JPERSONS | UNIT i L
| _Additional:Senvices. Construction Administration —— - — #@__'.ES‘: _



	2022 11 09 CMR1 - Contract Mod 3 for Engineering Services.pdf
	SKM_C300i22110916260.pdf
	CMR Project Map.pdf
	CONTRACT MOD 3 - OLP ADMINISTERED - FULLY EXECUTED.pdf
	CDP - Clays Mill Modification - CoverLetter.pdf



