Lo L afieg L)

m M Moz 110 o (OVD 10 10hepy) Q . ?&SV&\ B Aq panoiddy
3, W . aleq (4ouoISSILIWOY) / .\ “ TAq parosddy
mmw ajeq ("46u3 -0 uequn) . < q penosddy
m H,m.s m ajeq (1010E1UOD) v tu..j\w Pl \ Qv Aq paideooy
OO aleq (-a6u3z ‘foad) —~ B =g AQ papuswiwossy
01L'6S¥'218$ =Iunowy joenuod >>wz__ _Il 01'96Z'89.$ = Junowy JOBHUOD JudLIND
00€9L'6¥ $ 2o1d J10BJJUOD UI (9sEaI08p/asealdul) 1N
00°€9l'6Y $ aseaJoul [ejo]
) . $ 8se8108p [B10 ]
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $ W
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
e ¢ ‘siesielsdde
00°€9l 6¥ $ ) $ Auadoud jeuonippe apinoid pue sue|d asirnay aav |
20Lid JoBIUOD U] BSEBIOU| 9o1d JoequUOD Ul aseasnaq | adud un | Amuenp | spun sabueyo jo uonduosaq \Mm%< %wv“_
‘suofjeoljtoads pue sueid joeJu0d 8y} wouy sabueys Buimojioy ay) ypm Aidwod o} pajsanbal Agasay aje noA
60S0P AX ‘uoiBuIXaT
Aemyued Jaze|g 06ze
€ ‘ON UONEdIDO JoeUOD G102-291 ‘ON Joejuo) sJseauibug 4q9 :(Joyoejuod) oL
'py BingspouieH 0} peoy 00E A\ WO YD :UOeo0T
1 uoioag ‘sjuawaroidw| peoy |IN sheld :josfoid NOILLVOIIdIQON LOVILNOD
-ejeq INJANNYIA0OD ALNNOD NVEIN LLIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |cONTRACT NO. 167-2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.: 2

Necessity for change: Throughout the design phase, LFUCG requested that CDP
Engineers modify portions of the plans. These changes were beyond the original
design scope. The Change Order addresses changes made to accommodate
property owner requests, changes to the planned construction sequencing and
miscellaneous design changes that typically arise as a project of this size develops.
The Change Order also reflects additional property appraisals that were necessary in
order to negotiate and obtain easements from certain property owners.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes x __No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? Yes _ x_No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes _ x Not Necessary

Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _ Yes _x_No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes  No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

/BQWVM 0CT 112018

Mayor ‘ Date




CONTRACT HISTORY FORM

Project Name: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

Contractor: CDP Engineers
Contract Number and Date: 167-2015 08/27/15
Responsible LFUCG Division: Engineering

CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00
Next Lowest Bid Amount:
B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase: $
C. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or Phases: $ 526,482.00
D. Amended Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00
E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders: $ 241,814.00 45.9%
(Line E/Line D)
F. Amount of This Change Order: $ 49,163.00 9.3%
(Line F / Line D)
G. Total Contract Amount: $ 817,459.00
SIGNATURES
Project Manager: B"'* /W S ) Date: & /25y
Reviewed by: Wﬁ/\- Date: élz_ﬂ ‘ 3

Division Director:

Date: /%0 %




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Ipa-DOH-chgord

Local Public Agency (Department of Highwavs Funding) Mod 07/2/10
CHANGE ORDER
Page 1
Contract ID P02-625-1500002693 Project Sponsor LFUCG
Change Order No 2 County Fayette
Contractor Project Number
Contractor CDP Engineers Project Name Clays Mill Road - Sec 1 Improvements
Address 3250 Blazer Pkwy., Lexington, KY 40509
Proposed Changes In Connection with Contract Items
Item
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
Total for this Page
Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Contract Items
Proposed Items of Supplemental Agreement:
Ref.
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
1 Add | Additional Design Services 1.0 LS $ 45313.00 45,313.00
2 Add |Additional Appraisal Services 1.0 LS $ 3.,850.00 3.850.00
Time Extension/Explanation: Total for this Page 49,163.00
Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Supplemental Agreement 49,163.00

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Total Increase Amount |

$ 49.163.00 1

This work covers various design scope changes spanning from November 2016 to August 2018. Changes made include
additional appraisals, additional meetings, design modifications to accommodate property owner requests, design changes
impacted by construction sequencing, and miscellaneous design changes made along the way that typically arise as a project of
this size develops.

If approved by Transportation Cabinet, the undersigned contractor agrees to
do the work outlined herein and to accept as payment in full the basis of
payment as set forth herein.

Requested B"“‘v /(/ /7/ e

AR

CDP Engineers

By:

6/30/201%

Date

Project Engineer - LFUCG ﬂ " DATE
Recommended j/'--‘ @‘ zﬁl 6
Manager - L G Desigl and SBnstruction DATE
Sectio)
Recommended” 8 ; \ / (’8
Director g DATE
Approved
LPA Signature Authority DATE
Title DATE
Approved

State Highway Engineer

DATE



};:( cdp

improving lives one community at a time...through sustainable solutions

August 20, 2018

Mr. Mark Feibes, PE

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Division of Engineering

101 East Vine Street

Lexington, KY 40507

RE: Clays Mill Road
Mr. Feibes:

Attached are the hours negotiated for surveying and design services, and for property appraisals
that were beyond the original design phase scope of services. As per our discussions starting in
November 2016, these changes were made at the request of LFUCG, to satisfy property owner
requests, reflect changes to the construction sequencing and prepare miscellaneous preferential
changes to the plans.

If you need any additional information or have any questions, please call me at (859) 264-7500.

Sincerely,
CDP ENGINEERS, INC.

Ca &

C. Lewis Dixon, PE; PLS
Executive Vice President

3250 blazer parkway lexington ky 40509 t 859.264.7500 f 859.264.7501



— KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET TC 40-2
é‘ } ‘\ Department of Highways Rev. 06/2017
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL
SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION

DATE: Aug. 20, 2018 | counTy: | Fayette | mem: | 7-224.10

PROJECT: |Clays Miil Road

SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION

PROPOSED | NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESTIMATED
FEE CONSIDERATIONS MAN HOURS | MAN HOURS RATE COST
Surveying 24 S 31.73 [ ¢ 761.52
Preliminary Line and Grade S 39.30 | § -
Right of Way and Utility Plans 112 S 37691} S 4,221.28
Final Plan Preparation 252 S 36.38| S 9,167.76
Meeting 16 $ 434813 695.68
Public Involvement $ 43481 $ -
S -
S -
S .
S -
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS 404
TOTAL DIRECT PAYROLL | S 14,846.24
OVERHEAD ( 164.89 %) | $ 24,479.97
PROFIT( 15.00 %)| $ 5,898.93
COST OF MONEY ( 059 %)|$ 88.17
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | S -
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
H.W. Lochner ( 2 additional appraisals) $ 3,850.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | S 3,850.00
TOTALFEE | $ 49,163
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME: CDP Engineers | SIGNED BY:
/{{5/%/ Vice President Aug. 20, 2018
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET  (evisea 114
COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT _CDPEngineers |
DESC REVIEWED BY
, PREPARED BY __Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE
SURVEY
No. | ITEM | CREW | UNIT__ | AMOUNT | HRS/UNI | HOURS |
RECONNAISSANCE
1 _|Control - (existing) 1 Mile 0
2 | Utiiities - (data gathering, identification & contact) 1 No. 0
3 |Drainage - (sink holes, streams, pipes, etc.) 1 Mile 0
CONTROL
4 |Horizontal 2 Mile 0
5 |Vertical 2 Mile 0
6 |Process data 1 Mile 0
PLANIMETRIC SURVEY
7 __|Planimetric location (specify complete, pickup or update) 2 Mile 0
8 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Levels C & D 1 Mile 0
9 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level B 1 LS 0
10 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level A 1 LS 0
11 |Process data 1 Mile 0
TERRAIN SURVEY
12 |DTM data collection  (items 11-18 not required if used) 2 Acre 0
13 |Verify terrain model accuracy 2 Mile 0
14 |Tie-ins No.
15 |Drainage situations survey (Bridge) 2 No. 0
16 _|Drainage situations survey (Culvert) 2 No. 0
17 |Drainage pipe section (non-situation size) 2 No. 0
18 |Flood plain data 2 No. 0
19 [Railroad Surveys 2 No. 0
20 |Additional necessary DTM data (specify pickup or update) 2 Acre 0
21 |Process data 1 Mile 0
ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES & OWNERSHIP
22 |Contact & Interview Property Owners 1 Parcel 0
23 |Field tie property lines/corners 2 Parcel 0
STAKING
24 |Stake centerlines, approaches, detours 2 Mile 0
25 |Stake core holes - structures (unit is per structure) 2 No. 0
26 | Stake core holes - roadway (unit is per core hole) 2 No. 0
SURVEY MISCELLANEOQUS
27 |Additional Survey on Reed Road 2 LS 3 4 8
28 |Additional Survey on Mitchell Avenue 2 LS 1 4 8
29 |Additional Survey on Rosemont Garden 2 LS 1 4 8
SURVEY TOTAL 24

Page 1 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearnns)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 722410 DATE
PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE

No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
30 [Computer setup LS 0
31 |Prepare existing manuscripts Mile 0
32 |Establish approximate property lines and ownership Parcel 0
33 |Study and develop typical sections No. 0
34 |Study and develop horizontal alignments Mile 0
35 |Study and develop vertical alignments Mile 0
36 |Create and evaluate proposed roadway models Mile 0
37 |Design entrances No. 0
38 |Pre-size pipes (all alternates) No. 0
39 |Pre-size culverts (all alternates) No. 0
40 |Pre-size bridges (all alternates) No. 0
41a |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Basic; Highway Capacity Manual Proce Intersection 0
41b |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Advanced; Micro-simulation) Intersection 0
42 |Study and development of interchange No. 0
43 |Study and development of intersection No. 0
44 |Study and develop maintenance of traffic plan LS 0
45 |Plot/print copies of plans for team meeting and inspections LS 0
46 |Calculate preliminary quantities and develop cost estimates Alt. 0
47 |Revise plans and estimates LS 0
48 |Preliminary Right of Way with taking areas Parcel 0
49 |Prepare Design Executive Summary LS 0
50 |Develop/document "Avoidance Alternatives to Water Related Impacts” LS 0

PRELIMINARY LINE & GRADE MISCELLANEOUS
51 0
52 0
53 0
54 0
55 0

PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0

Page 2 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (ovisea 7114

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP_Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
, PREPARED BY lin
ITEM NO. 22410 0000 DATE
UTILITY COORDINATION

No. ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
56 _|Utility Coordination Meeting 2 No. 0
57_|Develop Utility Relocation Layout Sheets (1"=200") Mile 0
58 |Develop Utility Relocation Plans (1"=50' _ Mile 0

UTILITY COORDINATION MISCELLANEOUS
59 |

UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 0

RIGHT OF WAY PLANS
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
60 Deed research Parcel 0
61 |Establish property and ownership Parcel 0
62 |Calculate Right of Way Parcel 0
63 |Prepare legal descriptions Parcel 0
64 |Complete Right of Way summary sheet Parcel 0
65 |Generate Right of Way strip map (scale 1" = xxx)not in orig. contract Sheet 9 8 72
66 |Prepare Right of Way Plans Submittal LS 0
67 |Right of Way revisions after Right of Way submittal LS
R/W PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
68 LS 0
69 [Deed Research for Existing Parcels Parcel 0
70 |Prepare Legal Descriptions for Right of Way transfer Parcel 0
71 _|Additional R/W changes, not in orig. contract. LS 1 40
72 LS
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 112
Page 3 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearng

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2. CQ #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
. PREPARED BY —Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 722410 DATE
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
80 |Computer setup LS 0
81 |Update existing topography and terrain model Mile 0
82 |Refine alignments (horizontal & vertical) Mile 0
83 |Develop pavement design No. 0
84 [Finalize templates & transitions No. 0
85 |Develop final roadway model Mile 0
86 |Develop proposed design Mile 0
87 |Generate plan sheets (scale 1" = xxx/) Sheet 2 ] 16
88 |Generate profile sheets (scale 1" = xxx') Sheet 2 4 8
89 |Detail cross sections (scale 1" = xxx') No. 8 0.5 4
90 |Design entrances No. 0
91 |Revise roadway plans from soils report Mile 0
DRAINAGE
92 |Develop pipe sections (< 54") No. 0
93 |Develop drainage system map Mile 0
94 |Develop drainage situation (bridge) No. 0
95 |Develop drainage situation (culvert) No. 0
96 |Develop blue line stream channel change ( => 200") No. 0
97 |Drainage analysis (entrance pipes) No. 0
98 |Drainage analysis (A < = 200 acres) No. 0
99 |Drainage analysis (200 acres < A < 1.0 sq. mile) No. 0
100 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 1 analysis No. 0
101 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 2 analysis No. 0
102 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 3 analysis No. 0
103 |Special drainage studies No. 0
104 |Roadway ditches and channels Mile 0
105 |Develop Erosion Control Plan Mile 0
106 |Inlet spacing calculations No. 0
107 |Storm sewers calculations No. 0
108 |Perform scour analysis No. 0
109 |Assemble preliminary and final drainage foiders LS 0
110 |Prepare advanced situation folder - bridge No. 0
111 |Prepare advanced situation folder - culvert No. 0
DRAINAGE MISCELLANEOUS
112 {Temp. Drainage EACH 1 4 4
113 0
114 0
115 0
Page 4 of 7 8/20/2018




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (eviseanns)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP _Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
, PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION (Continued)
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT |HRS/UNIT| HOURS
116 |Prepare layout sheet LS 1 4 4
117 |Prepare typical sections LS 1 4 4
118 |Prepare Interchange geometric approval No. 0
119 |Prepare intersection geometric approval No. 0
120 |Prepare coordinate control sheet LS 0
121 |Prepare elevation developments No. 0
122 |Prepare striping plan No. 1 10 10
123 |Calculate final quantities Mile 0
124 |Complete general summary LS 0
125 |Complete paving summary LS 0
126 |Complete drainage summary LS 0
127 |Complete pavement under-drain summary LS 0
128 |Prepare cost estimate LS 0
129 |Plot/print copies of plans LS 0
130 |Plan revisions EACH
131 |Prepare final construction plans submittal, not in orig. contract. LS 1 20 20
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
132 |Write maintenance of traffic notes (TCP) LS 1 40 40
133 |Prepare construction phasing plans Mile 0
134 |Develop diversion plan sheets LS 0
135 |Develop diversion profile sheets Sheet 0
136 |Develop diversion cross sections No. 0
137 {Develop temporary drainage No. 0
FINAL PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
138 |Two set of Specifications 1 Roadway and 1 San Sewer, not in orig. contract |No. 2 40 80
139 DES LS 1 30 30
140 |Fransitionfrom-Proposed-ie-Existing LS 1 8 8
141 |BreaktightingPlans LS 1 8 8
142 |BreakDiversionPlans £S 1 8 8
143 |Break Signing-Plans £S 1 8 8
FINAL PLANS TOTAL 252
Page 5 of 7 8/20/2018




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisear1s)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Ph 1 2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
. PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE
MEETINGS
No. ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT {HRS/UNIT{ HOURS
150 |Prelim. line and grade inspection 2 No. 0
151 |Drainage inspection 2 No. 0
162 |Final inspection 2 No. 0
153 |Misc. project coordination meetings 2 No. 2 4 16
154 |Project team meetings 2 No. 0
MEETINGS MISCELLANEOUS
155 |Value Engineering Study LS 0
156 |Constructability Review LS 0
MEETINGS TOTAL 16
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
No. L - ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT! HOURS
160 |Develop and Maintain Mailing List LS 0
161 |Prepare for Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting No. 0
162 |Attend Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting 2 No. 0
163 |Prepare for Public Meetings/Hearings No. 0
164 |Attend Public Meetings/Hearings 2 No. 0
165 |Prepare and Distribute Newsletter No. 0
166 |Property owner coordination No. 0
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT MISCELLANEOUS
167 0
168 0
169
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 0
QA/QC
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
180 |Plan review 0
181 |Structure review 0
QA/QC TOTAL 0

Page 6 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET  (evisea 14

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2

ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP Engineers

DESC REVIEWED BY

, PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE
PRODUCTION-HOUR SUMMARY

SURVEY TOTAL 24
LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0
UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 0
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 112
FINAL PLANS TOTAL 252
MEETINGS TOTAL 16
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 0
QA/QC TOTAL 0
GRAND TOTAL 404

Page 7 of 7 8/20/2018




—_ KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET TC 40-2
‘é \ Department of Highways Rev. 12/2017
; . DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL —_
A e e T P
SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: Aug 14,2018 | COUNTY: | Fayette | MEM#: | 7-224.10
PROJECT: | Clays Mill Road Widening, Section |
DESC: Right of Way Services
SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION
PROPOSED | NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESTIMATED
FEE CONSIDERATIONS MAN HOURS | MAN HOURS | ~ RATE COST
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS & PAY‘RQU“;T S Jf o 1s -
OVERHEAD ( %) S -
PROFIT ( %)[$ -
COST OF MONEY ( %)} S -
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | $ -
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
Dennis Badger and Associates, Inc. S 2,750.00
Freeman Appraisal Service S 1,100.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | $ 3,850.00
TOTALFEE | § 3,850
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME: H.W. Lochner, Inc. B | SIGNED BY: lerry Leslie, P.E.
‘i\ \ ) o
Vice President 8/14/2018
7 CEONSULTANT SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




‘uelig ‘syjueyy

L0T [934ed 10) 394 maiAay pue |esiesddy pasodoud ‘| uoDS peoy |l SAepD :3Y :3da(qns
<A08 A u0l1BuIxa|@SaqIajw> $3G194 BN (<w0d s193u|Buadpa@3uljiemq> Bujlep qog )
<A03" HjuolBuixaj@saieyq> saAeH ueug 0]

Wd €0:ZT LT0Z ‘TT AN ‘Aepsiny) :juas

[wod Jauydomy@IojAerp:oyjiew] Aqqaq ‘10jAe] :wouy

“IIVIN-3 SIHL 40 $31d0D 11V AOYLS30 ANV ¥431NdINOD ANV INOYd
IVIY3LVIA 3HL 313730 ANV HVIA-3 AS HIAN3S FHL AJILON 3SVYITd "OYYI NI TIVIN-3 SIHL QIAIIDIY
NOA 41 °'A3LI8IHOYd A11D141S St NOILYWHOLNI SIHL 40 NOLLNEIYLSIA HO ‘ONIAIOD ‘IYNSOTISIT ANY
1VH1 G31HILON A9343IH 38V NOA ‘LN3IMID3Y GIANILNI IHL LON UV NOA dI "QILIIHOYd ATLDIYLS
SI SALLLNI YO SNOSY3Id YIHLO A8 3SN YIHIO YO NOILYNIWISSIG ‘NOISSINSNVYL-IH ‘M3IIAIY
ANV TVIYILVYIN TVILNIQIEHNOD SNIVANOD ANV @35S34AAV Sl 11 HJIHM OL ALILNT YO NOSH3d FHL
d04 ATNO GIANILNI SISINIWHIOVLLY DONIANVAINODIV ANV HLIM TIVIN-3 SIHL Ni NOILYIWYO4NI 3HL

IDUON HVIN-3

= =

TOSL¥97°658 4 | T6S90€Z6S8 3 | 00SL'¥9Z°658 L
60507 Ay uojBuixa| Aemied sazelq 0SZE [x]

wapisaid 3217 | Suijem qog

“JWLUNS S|y Ja)e} P3NIWQNS 3q |IM PO 19B13U0) B ‘L0T # [92Jed 10} MaIA3Y pue jesiesddy ayi Joy paadold 03 32[30u aAeY NOA

‘Aqgaq

101 [921ed 10} 834 MaIASY pue |esiesddy pasodoud ‘| uondas peoy |IN sAeD :3Y 2e(gns
Aqqgaq ‘10)fe) 01

NV 6¥:LL £1L0Z 'SL Aeln ‘Aepuoiy Juag

<woysizauibuadp>@buljjemq> Buljjep qog wou4

N qqeq “iojkey



‘] UORI3S
peoy I SABD UO £0T |924ed 10§ M3IADA pue jesieidde ayy 3ulop 10§ UBWBAI4 UOJSINY | PUB UOSUYOT UIAI) WO} 33) pasodousd e Suipiaoid we | ‘palsanbay sy
‘uelig pue Yiep

£OT [504ed 10} 994 M3IADY pue [esieiddy pasodoud ‘T UORDBS Peoy (il SAep :303fqns
6Gujjiem gog D

safey ueyg saqied JHel o0l

WV Sb:0T ZT0Z ‘0T AeW ‘Aepsaupam :Juds

[Wes TauyIoMGDIoAEp-olew] Aqqag ‘JojAel w0l

“Aquojolt oqi|jw
8Z¥€-8s2 (658) :auoyd

10S0¥ AX ‘uojbuixeT '100[4 Uiy “1S BUIA 1sed] L0}
Suiasuibuz Jo uoisiag

Juswdojeaaq B uonealasald ‘Bujuueld Jo Jusuuedag
JUSWILISA0S) AJUN0D ueqin) epeAed-uojbuixaT

3d 'saqied Hien

“}Jom [euonippe Buipsebal aouapuodsaliod jlew-8 snoje.d pue jaayspeasds Supjoes e si PAYSERY "SI} UM Yo Wi
‘ueug

£07 [30Jed 10} 334 MIIARY pue jesieiddy pasodaig ‘I UORI3S Peoy [IIN SARD :Md P3fqns
SoARH ueug 0l

Wd $S:b LT0Z ‘0T AeW ‘Aepsaupam jues
s9qiod JHep ol

0

LOT [921ed 10§ 994 Ma1Aay pue [esieiddy pasodoud ‘| uonaas peoy (I'W sAe) :d a(qgns
<03 s19aulduadpo@suljiemqg> 3uljjem qo4g, 0

<0 19UyI0|My @101AeIp> Aqqaq ‘1ojAe] :0L

WV ¥S:£ L10Z ‘TT Ae ‘Aepsiny :juas

[AOF A UOTBUIX3| @SoABq-0}ie U] SaAeH ueug :woid

Aqqeq
‘syueyyl

‘ABMIBPUN UOJSINYL pue UIAR)Y 198 {|iM | ‘YI0M [eUOIIPPE SIY) UO PI3d0Jd 01 82110N Yim aw apiroad [lim NOA §|
~nom



Niew ‘H

sjesodold 994 UBLAIIY pue UOSUYOL SpT [04ed ‘IiliW SARPD Defqns
saqiad YieW o0l

Wd 6€:€ 9102 ‘T€ 49GoPQ ‘Aepuoly :Jues

[WweS puysoMumIoikeip-o3iew] Aqgaq ‘Jojke] w0

LY L VP ET R E
8Zte-892 (698) :ouoyd

L0S0¥ AX ‘uolbuixa Jool4 Wiy “IS suIp Ise3 Lol
6uiieauibug jo uoising

Jjuswdojsaa( @ uoneasasald ‘Buluueld jo Juswyuedaq
JUBWIULIBACS) Aluno) ueqln) alaie4-uo)buixaT

3d 'seqia yiew

‘sueyl

"leaosdde [ew.oj Jo} 1apiQ 8buey) e ssedaud (im am aseyd ubisap ay} Jo pua ayj psemo |

"8A102.Ip abueyd YIoM INO Ul Jey) spnidul

Aew em 0s y10M SI} 10} 1SOD PBJBIDOSSE PUB SHANG INOA B)e|Ndjed 9sSEd|d "UYIUOW }SB| Jalu 8M uaym uensiy) snakee o |leH Wo | Ypm Passnosip am se 9y L-d)
10} Juaoelpe ay) 0Juo souBAUD ABMAALD € ppe 0} YBnous Jey sue paay umop sjusixe joaloid ayy ysnd 0) pasu [jIm am ‘Aemaaup Jtoys Buneue oq [IIm om aoug
‘Aioys aAnoap abueyo YIOM [euLIO) B NOA PUSS [IIM | "0GE'L$ SAI8D8 [IIM Aay) os ‘Aemanup

8y} Buneulwiie aq |m ap 1BNUOD JiBY) OF G L d JO esieidde mainas pue jestesdde ue ppe 0} Jauyso azuoyne ases|d ‘Aqga( Woij mojaq |lew-a ay) Jod

‘qog

sjesodoud 934 uewaa.4 pue UOSUYOT SHT [32Jed ‘I SARD :Md $3a3[qns
<noB-AjuoiBuixai@qqoq> Lakeg L2GOY ‘<w0I's133uIBuadpI@uoxip)> uoxiq SIMaT 37
<wod'ssa3uBuadpo@Buyiemgs Buyiem qosg 01

d 00:ZT 9T0Z ‘70 42qWBAON ‘Aepsaupa :Juas

[A08-Ajyu0iBuixa)@saqiayw:0ljiew] s3qIa4 e ;wol4

"StTd 404 |esiesdde maiaas pue [esjesdde ue ppe 03 3z110y3ne 3se nop

‘Aqgaq

sjesodoid 834 uewaal4 pue UOSUYO[ Sy [321ed ‘N SABID :MJ 2oefgng
Aqgaq ‘Jojhe) 104

d L1:2 9102 '€ JequianoN ‘Aepsiny| JUIS
<wod'sizauibuadpr@buljiemg> buijlepm qog woay

Aqqeq ‘1ojke)



W05 TEUGSOPA AR

G5 FoUpO P BIOIRED
8206 veZ 658 4

9/¥vvezes8 d

g150y Axonjuey ‘uojbuixe-y
00€ SUNS ‘1991 Y2JEUoW 00l
YINHOOT

Jobeuepy 100/0.id

J0/Ae} AqqeQg

isjueyy

“SJUaWIWIOI JO suonsanb Aue aaey nNoA jI mouy 3L )3} aseald

“00S$ Uay3 ‘@Bueyd ueid ou J| |1 SABJD WOy SSB3IE 4O SSO| € SI UYL J SFT d U0 0095
:UBWIAAL UOISINY )

"000°TS UaYl ‘10U § ‘[N SARD WoJy SSIJL JO SSO| 5] 3IBYL JI ST /d U0 0SZ‘1$
:UOSUYO UIAB)

-paloud iy J0j panoidde pue paiuiqgns saa) snoiaaid Y3 Yyum
Suidaay ug 2.e sa3) asay) °s|@dsed pasieadde Jo 1sij 3yl 01 ST "ON |221ed Suippe 10} jesodoud pig S,uewadsy UOISINYL PUe S,UOSUYOT UIAI) JO) MO[2q a9s Iseald



