1 10 | afed ﬁ J

mm i L1100  od (OvD Jo Jokep) fﬁ % ..\Sbw\_\ Aq penosddy
N m.mw W\ \OM \m ajeq (4BuoIsSILWOD) ] |TAq paroiddy
m M m ] M»\ﬁm\% ajeq (-46u3 "0H ueqin) Ak ; g parosddy
m ”m, m X107 \mﬁr /B2 °kq (1010B23U0D) A% xw_.ém\. 442 \ (\«;\D 74U s : Aq paydeosoy
x OO L7 /<4< /5 ored (*16u3 -foid) MY =N PR ] AQ papuswwoooy
0L'6SY°L18$ = unouwy joesuod ..smz__ 01°'962°89.$ = JUnowy 10BHUOD JUBLND
00°€9l 6V $ 9o11d 19B1U0D Ul (9SBaI09p/asEaIdUl) JON
00°€91°6% $ osealoul [B)0 ]
- $ 2sEe2109p |B10 ]
- $ - $
- $| - $
- $| - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
- $| - $
- $| - $
5 $ - $
e $ - $
= $ : $
c $ B $
o € ‘slesieldde
00°€9) 6¥ $ ) $ Auedoud [euonippe spinold pue sue|d asiney aav
201d JoB1JUOD Ul 8SEBIOU| 2oud JoB]JUOD Ul BsEaI08] | @duUd Wun | Anuenp | suun sabueyo jo uonduosaq \._n_m_%< HM_
‘suopeolyoads pue sueld Joeijuod ay) woly sabueys Buimojjoy ay) upm Aldwoo o} pajsanbai Agaisy aie NoA
60507 A ‘uoibuixe]
Aemled Joze|g 05z€
Z ‘ON UOI}EOIpO 10B1JUOD G102-/91 ON }oB)uUOD s19auIbug 4ao :(Jojenuod) o)

‘py BINQSpoLieH 0} peoy 0JBAA WO} MDD :UoHEDOT

| uonoas

sjuswaoidw| peoy [N sAe|D 108foid

:ajeq

NOILVOI4dIdON LOVYHINOD
INJANYIAOD ALNNOD NVEAN FLLIAVI-NOLONIXI




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |cONTRACT NO. 167-2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.: 2

Necessity for change: Throughout the design phase, LFUCG requested that CDP
Engineers modify portions of the plans. These changes were beyond the original
design scope. The Change Order addresses changes made to accommodate
property owner requests, changes to the planned construction sequencing and
miscellaneous design changes that typically arise as a project of this size develops.
The Change Order also reflects additional property appraisals that were necessary in
order to negotiate and obtain easements from certain property owners.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? ___ Yes x___No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? Yes _x_No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___ Yes _ x Not Necessary

Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___ Yes _x_No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

\ |
,P_},ﬂ.vM 0CT 11201

U May&’r Date




CONTRACT HISTORY FORM

Project Name: Clays Mill Road Improvements, Section 1

Contractor: CDP Engineers
Contract Number and Date: 167-2015 08/27/15
Responsible LFUCG Division: Engineering

CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00
Next Lowest Bid Amount:

B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase: $

C. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or Phases: $ 526,482.00

D. Amended Contract Amount: $ 526,482.00

E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders: $ 241,814.00 45.9%
(Line E/ Line D)

F. Amount of This Change Order: $ 49,163.00 9.3%
(Line F / Line D)

G. Total Contract Amount: $ 817,459.00

SIGNATURES
Project Manager: E‘—'h W < Date: £/2-5/7)
Reviewed by: m,l E’Qfﬂ» Date: ngﬂ Il&
N

/Z Date: 9 /70 [ &

Division Director: -




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Ipa-DOH-chgord

Local Public Agency (Department of Highways Funding) Mod 0772710
CHANGE ORDER
Page 1
Contract ID PO2-625-1500002693 Project Sponsor LFUCG
Change Order No 2 County Fayette
Contractor Project Number
Contractor CDP Engineers Project Name Clays Mill Road - Sec 1 Improvements
Address 3250 Blazer Pkwy., Lexington, KY 40509
Proposed Changes In Connection with Contract Items
Item
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
Total for this Page
Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Contract Items
Proposed Items of Supplemental Agreement.:
Ref.
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount
1 Add | Additional Design Services 1.0 LS $ 45313.00 45.313.00
2 Add |Additional Appraisal Services 1.0 LS $§  3.850.00 3,850.00
Time Extension/Explanation: Total for this Page 49,163.00
Total for Continuation Page(s)
Total Supplemental Agreement 49,163.00

Reasons for Proposed Changes:

Total Increase Amount |

$ 49.163.00 |

this size develops.

If approved by Transportation Cabinet, the undersigned contractor agrees to
do the work outlined herein and to accept as payment in full the basis of
payment as set forth herein.

CDP Engineers

{‘ arraptr

By: L -%ZW B//ﬁv
8/30/2018

Date

Recomme

Approved

This work covers various design scope changes spanning from November 2016 to August 2018. Changes made include
additional appraisals, additional meetings, design modifications to accommodate property owner requests, design changes
impacted by construction sequencing, and miscellaneous design changes made along the way that typically arise as a project of

_ Requested B"‘““‘ /P /7/ *-),n-—.

&/M%,r

Project Engineer - LFUCG

Recommended

Sc-:tigp_

nded

DATE

Divector CLFLICG Divis

Approved

State Highway Engineer

DATE



»

improving lives one community at a time...through sustainable solutions

cdp

August 20, 2018

Mr. Mark Feibes, PE

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Division of Engineering

101 East Vine Street

Lexington, KY 40507

RE: Clays Mill Road
Mr. Feibes:

Attached are the hours negotiated for surveying and design services, and for property appraisals
that were beyond the original design phase scope of services. As per our discussions starting in
November 2016, these changes were made at the request of LFUCG, to satisfy property owner
requests, reflect changes to the construction sequencing and prepare miscellaneous preferential
changes to the plans.

if you need any additional information or have any questions, please call me at (859) 264-7500.

Sincerely,
CDP ENGINEERS, INC.

C i
C. Lewis Dixon, PE{ PLS
Executive Vice President

3250 blazer parkway lexington ky 40509 t 859.264.7500 f 859.264.7501



o KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET TC 40-2
e /3._ _\\_ Department of Highways Rev. 06/2017
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1

ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL

SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: Aug. 20, 2018 | county: | Fayette [ 1TEM #: | 7-224.10

PROJECT: |Clays Mill Road

SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION

PROPOSED | NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESTIMATED
FEEICONSIDERRTIONS MAN HOURS | MAN HOURS RATE COST
Surveying 24 S 31.73| S 761.52
Preliminary Line and Grade S 39.30 | $ -
Right of Way and Utility Plans 112 S 37.69| S 4,221.28
Final Plan Preparation 252 S 3638 | $ 9,167.76
Meeting 16 S 4348 | S 695.68
Public Involvement S 43.48 | $ -
S 5
S -
S =
$ >
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS 404
TOTAL DIRECT PAYROLL | $ 14,846.24
OVERHEAD ( 164.89 %) | $ 24,479.97
PROFIT( 15.00 %)| $ 5,898.93
COST OF MONEY ( 059 %) | $ 88.17
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | $ -
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
H.W. Lochner ( 2 additional appraisals) $ 3,850.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | $ 3,850.00
TOTALEFEE | $ 49,163
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME: CDP Engineers | SIGNED BY:
| /55_/ i /{;’ , Vice President Aug. 20, 2018
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearns

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, COQ #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT __CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 1-224.10 DATE
SURVEY
No. ITEM [ CREW | UNIT | AMOUNT | HRSUNIT | HOURS |
RECONNAISSANCE
1 |Control - (existing) 1 Mile 0
2 |Utilities - (data gathering, identification & contact) 1 No. 0
3 _|Drainage - (sink holes, streams, pipes, etc.) 1 Mile 0
CONTROL
4 |Horizontal 2 Mile 0
5 |Vertical 2 Mile 0
6 |Process data 1 Mile 0
PLANIMETRIC SURVEY
7 |Planimetric location (specify complete, pickup or update) 2 Mile 0
8 |[Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Levels C & D 1 Mile 0
9 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level B 1 LS 0
10 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level A 1 LS 0
11 |Process data 1 Mile 0
TERRAIN SURVEY
12 |DTM data collection (/tems 711-18 not required if used) 2 Acre 0
13 |Verify terrain model accuracy - 2 Mile 0
14 |Tie-ins ~__|No.
15 |Drainage situations survey (Bridge) 2 No. 0
16 |Drainage situations survey (Culvert) 2 No. ] 0
17 |Drainage pipe section (non-situation size) 2 No. 0
18 |Flood plain data - 2 No. 0
19 |Railroad Surveys B 2 No. 0
20 |Additional necessary DTM data  (specify pickup or update) 2 Acre 0
21 |Process data 1 Mile 0
ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES & OWNERSHIP
22 |Contact & Interview Property Owners 1 Parcel 0
23 |Field tie property lines/corners 2 Parcel 0
STAKING
24 |Stake centerlines, approaches, detours 2 Mile 0
25 |Stake core holes - structures (unit is per structure) 2 |No. 0
26 |Stake core holes - roadway (unit is per core hole) 2 No. 0
SURVEY MISCELLANEOUS
27 |Additional Survey on Reed Road 2 LS 4 4 8
28 |Additional Survey on Mitchell Avenue 2 LS 1 4 8
29 |Additional Survey on Rosemont Garden 2 LS 1 4 8
SURVEY TOTAL 24
Page 1 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearns)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2. CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY

PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 722410 DATE

PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE

No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
30 |Computer setup - LS I 0
31 |Prepare existing manuscripts B Mile B 0
32 |Establish approximate property lines and ownership Parcel 0
33 |Study and develop typical sections No. 0
34 |Study and develop horizontal alignments B Mile 0]
35 |Study and develop vertical alignments - Mile 0
36 |Create and evaluate proposed roadway models Mile 0
37 |Design entrances No. 0
38 |Pre-size pipes (all alternates) B No. - 0
39 |Pre-size culverts (all alternates) No. |
40 |Pre-size bridges (all alternates) No. | 0]
41a |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Basic; Highway Capacity Manual Procg Intersection 0
' 41b |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Advanced; Micro-simulation) Intersection 0
42 |Study and development of interchange No. _ 0|
43 |Study and development of intersection No. - 0
| 44 |Study and develop maintenance of traffic plan LS 0
45 |Plot/print copies of plans for team meeting and inspections LS | 0
46 |Calculate preliminary quantities and develop cost estimates Alt. 0
| 47 |Revise plans and estimates |LS 0
48 |Preliminary Right of Way with taking areas Parcel 0
49 |Prepare Design Executive Summary LS 0
50 |Develop/document "Avoidance Alternatives to Water Related Impacts” LS 0

PRELIMINARY LINE & GRADE MISCELLANEOUS

51 B - 0
52 - 0
| 53 . . 0
54 - 0
55 0
PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0

Page 2 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION'HOUR WORKSHEET (revised 7/14)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2. CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT _CDPEngineers |
DESC REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY __Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 722410 DATE
=
UTILITY COORDINATION
No. ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
56 |Utility Coordination Meeting 2 No. 0
57 |Develop Utility Relocation Layout Sheets (1"=200") Mile 0
58 |Develop Utility Relocation Plans (1"=50") Mile 0
UTILITY COORDINATION MISCELLANEOUS
59 | l l
UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 0
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
60 |Deed research Parcel 0
61 |Establish property and ownership Parcel 0
62 |Calculate Right of Way - Parcel 0
63 |Prepare legal descriptions Parcel 0
64 |Complete Right of Way summary sheet Parcel 0
65 |Generate Right of Way strip map (scale 1" = xxx’)not in orlg ig. contract Sheet 9 8 72
66 |Prepare Right of Way Plans Submittal LS 0
67 _|Right of Way revisions after Right of Way submittal LS
R/W PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
68 LS 0
69 |Deed Research for Existing Parcels Parcel 0]
70 |Prepare Legal Descriptions for Right of Way transfer - Parcel 0
71 |Additional R/W changes, not in orig. contract. LS 1 40
72 LS
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 112
Page 3 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearts)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE P n 2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT _CDP Engineers
DESC REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY __Bob Walling
ITEMNO. 722410 | DATE -
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT |HRS/UNIT| HOURS
80 |Computer setup LS 0
81 |Update existing topography and terrain model Mile 0
82 |Refine alignments (horizontal & vertical) - Mile 0
83 |Develop pavement design No. 0
84 |Finalize templates & transitions No. 0
85 |Develop final roadway model Mile - 0
86 |Develop proposed design - |Mile 0
87 |[Generate plan sheets (scale 1" = xxx’) Sheet 2 8 16
88 |Generate profile sheets (scale 1" = xxx’) o Sheet 2 4 8
89 |Detail cross sections  (scale 1" = xxx’) No. 8 0.5 4
90 |[Design entrances No. - 0
91 |Revise roadway plans from soils report Mile 0
DRAINAGE
92 |Develop pipe sections (< 54") No. 0
93 |Develop drainage system map Mile 0
94 |Develop drainage situation (bridge) No. 0
95 |Develop drainage situation (culvert) No. 0
96 |Develop blue line stream channel change ( => 200'") No. 0
97 |Drainage analysis (entrance pipes) No. 0
98 |Drainage analysis (A < = 200 acres) No. 0
99 |Drainage analysis (200 acres < A < 1.0 sq. mile) No. 0
100 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 1 analysis [No. 0
101 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sqg. mile) level 2 analysis No. 0
102 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 3 analysis No. o 0
103 |Special drainage studies No. 0
104 |Roadway ditches and channels Mile 0
105 [Develop Erosion Control Plan Mile 0
106 |Inlet spacing calculations B No. 0
107 |Storm sewers calculations No. 0
108 |Perform scour analysis No. - 0
109 |Assemble preliminary and final drainage foiders LS 0
110 |Prepare advanced situation folder - bridge No. - 0
111 |Prepare advanced situation folder - culvert No. 0
DRAINAGE MISCELLANEOUS
112 |Temp. Drainage EACH 1 4 4
113 | 0
114 0
115 0

Page 4 of 7 8/20/2018



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisea 14

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT
DESC REVIEWED BY

PREPARED BY

ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE

Phase 1 and 2. CO #2

CDP Engineers

Bob Walling

FINAL PLAN PREPARATION (Continued)

No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
116 |Prepare layout sheet LS 1] 4 4
117 |Prepare typical sections LS 1 4 4
118 |Prepare Interchange geometric approval No. 3 0
119 |Prepare intersection geometric approval No. B 0
120 |Prepare coordinate control sheet LS 0
121 |Prepare elevation developments N No 0
122 |Prepare striping plan - - - No. 1 10 10
123 |Calculate final quantities - Mile 0
124 |Complete general summary - Ls 0
125 |Complete paving summary - LS N 0
126 |Complete drainage summary LS 0
127 |Complete pavement under-drain summary LS - 0
128 |Prepare cost estimate LS 0
129 |Plot/print copies of plans LS 0|
130 |Plan revisions EACH -
131 |Prepare final construction plans submittal, not in orig. contract. LS 1 20 20
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
132 |Write maintenance of traffic notes (TCP) LS 1 40 40
133 |Prepare construction phasing plans B B Mile 0
134 |Develop diversion plan sheets LS B [1)
135 |Develop diversion profile sheets Sheet 0
136 |Develop diversion cross sections B No. N 0
137 |Develop temporary drainage |{No. 0
FINAL PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
138 |Two set of Specifications 1 Roadway and 1 San Sewer, not in orig. contract |No. 2 40 80
139 |DES |LS 1 30 30
140 |Fransition-from-Proposed-to-Existing =S - 1 8 8
| 141 |BreakLighting-Planrs Ls 1 8 8
142 |BreakDiversion-Plans LS 1 8 8
143 |Break-Signi LS 1 8 8
FINAL PLANS TOTAL 252
Page 5 of 7 8/20/2018




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearis)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE Phase 1 and 2, CO #2
ROUTE Clays Mill Road CONSULTANT _CDPEngineers |
DESC REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Bob Walling
ITEM NO. 7-224.10 DATE I—
MEETINGS
No. ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
150 |Prelim. line and grade inspection 2 No. 0
151 |Drainage inspection 12 No. 0
152 [Final inspection 2 No. 0
153 |Misc. project coordination meetings 2 No. 2 4 16
154 |Project team meetings 2 No. 0
MEETINGS MISCELLANEOUS
155 |Value Engineering Study LS 0
156 |Constructability Review LS 0
MEETINGS TOTAL 16
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
No. | ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
160 |Develop and Maintain Mailing List LS 0
161 |Prepare for Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting No. 0
162 |Attend Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting 2 No. 0
163 |Prepare for Public Meetings/Hearings No. 0
164 |Attend Public Meetings/Hearings 2 No. B 0
165 |Prepare and Distribute Newsletter No. 0
166 |Property owner coordination No. 0
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT MISCELLANEOUS
167 - - 0
168 0
169
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 0
QA/QC
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT | HRS/UNIT| HOURS
180 |Plan review 0
181 |Structure review - 0
QA/QC TOTAL 0

Page 6 of 7

8/20/2018




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearts)

COUNTY Fayette

ROUTE Clays Mill Road

DESC

ITEM NO. 1-224.10

PROJECT TYPE
CONSULTANT
REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY
DATE

Phase 1 and 2. CO #2

—CDP Engineers

Bob Walling

PRODUCTION-HOUR SUMMARY

~ SURVEY TOTAL B 24
~ LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0
~ UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 0
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL B 12

FINAL PLANS TOTAL i 252

i MEETINGS TOTAL - 16
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL B 0

QA/QC TOTAL 0
GRAND TOTAL 404

Page 7 of 7

8/20/2018




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
Department of Highways

‘;\ig}‘

TC 40-2

Rev. 12/2017

DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL
SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: Aug 14,2018 | COUNTY: | Fayette | ITEM #: | 7-224.10
PROJECT: | Clays Mill Road Widenin& Section |
DESC: Right of Way Services
SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION _
PROPOSED | NEGOTIATED| AVERAGE ESTIMATED
FEE CONSIDERATIONS MAN HOURS | MAN HOURS | ~ RATE COST
3 =
3 =
3 -
3 =
3 :
s -
3 .
3 -
3 a
3 s
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS & PAYROLL $ -
OVERHEAD %)[ S -
PROFIT ( %)| S -
COST OF MONEY %)| S =
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | $ -
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
Dennis Badger and Associates, Inc. S 2,750.00
Freeman Appraisal Service S 1,100.00
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | $ 3,850.00
TOTALFEE | $ 3,850
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME: H.W. Lochner, Inc. | SIGNED BY: Jerry Leslie, P.E.
\ \ ) o
\ tlh A Vice President 8/14/2018
. C_CONSULTANT SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
DATE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE




"uenq ‘syueyl

LOT [934e( 10} 934 Mm31A3Y pue |esiesddy pasodoid | UONIaS Peoy |IIN sAe]D 3y :3a3fqns
<A08-Au0jBuIX3|@SaqIBJW> $3124 e <wod'sidduiBuadpo@Buijiemq> Buliem qog 2D
<n08-AjuciBuixsj@safeyq> seAeH uelg o)

Wd €0:ZT LTOZ ‘TT Aey “Aepsiny] :juag

[wodsauyromy@iojAeip:oyiew] Aqqaq ‘JojAe] wouy

“1IVIN-3 SIHL 30 S31d0D TV AOYLSIA ANV 43LNdNOD ANV INOYL
TYIN3LVIA IHL 313130 ANV TIVIA-I AG HIAN3S IHL A41LON 3SVITd ‘YOYY3 NI TIVIN-3 SIHL A3AI303Y
NOA 41 "A3LIGIHOYd A11D141S Si NOLLYIWYOLNI SIHL 30 NOLLNEIY1SIA HO ‘ONIAJOD ‘JUNSOTOSIA ANY
1VHL Q3IHILON A93¥IH 3V NOA ‘LN3IdIDIY GIANILNI FHL LON JUY NOA 41 "QILIGHOUd ATLDINLS
S| SA{LILNT YO SNOSYId YIHLO A9 ISN YIHLO YO NOLLYNIWISSIA ‘NOISSINSNVYL-IY ‘MIIATY
ANV TVIY3LYA TYILNIAIINOD SNIVLNOD ANV a3SS3¥aday Si Ll HOIHM OL ALILNI YO NOSH3d 3HL
HO4 ATNO QIANILNI SESININHIVLLY ONIANVYdINODIIV ANV HLIA TYIA-3 SIHL Ni NOLLVIWYOINI FHL

IDILON 1IVIN-3

T0SL 92658 4 | T6S90€7658 O | 005L 97658 1
6050t A uoiBuixa| Aenvpied Jozelq 0STE B

wapisald 1A | Suiem qog

-J3UWIWINS SIY} J2)e] Pa)IILIGNS 3q [|IM PO 1981UO0) B ‘0T # |32Jed JO) M3lA3Y pue [esiesddy ayi 104 paadosd 01 20110u dAEY NOA

‘Aqqaq

0L 1921ed 10§ 334 M3IABY pue [esieiddy pasodoud ‘| uoidag peoy [N SABD 3y aoefqns
Aqqgag ‘10jie] o1

WV 6¥:LL 2L0Z 'SL Ao ‘Aepuopy Juas

<wioysseauibusdpr@buljjemg> Buljiepn qog ‘woid

Aqgeg ...oﬂm 1



| UoRIBS

PeOY [JIIN SAB|D U0 £QT |221ed 10} M3IAD) pue jesiesdde ayy Suiop 10} UBWIAIS UOISINY ] PUE UOSUYO[ UIAS) WO} 33} pasodouid e Suipinoid we | ‘parsanbai sy
‘ueng pue Jle

0T [304e4 10} 994 MaIARY pue |esielddy pasodold ‘T uogoas peoy W SAepD :3afqns
Guljlem qog 2D

soAeH ueug :saqid4 Yel 0L

WV S#:0T LT0Z ‘0T AR ‘ABPSOUPSM RS

[Woo leuypoMo-ojAelp:ojiell] Aqgeq “1ojAe] :wodd
AGD ASUOIBUIXIDISoqa)W

gzye-8s2 (68) :suoyd

2050¥ AM ‘uojbuixa ‘100|d Uiy “IS SUIA 1sET L0
Buiasuibulg JO UOISIAIQ

Juswdojeaaq B uoHeAIasald ‘Buluueld Jo Juswpedaq
JUBWILIBAOS) AJUno)) UBQI( aldAB-4-uojBuIXa

3d 'seqied en

“y10m [euonippe BuipseBas esuspuodsaliod jew-e snojaid pue jsayspealds Buioen e si pOUSBRY "SIL) UM O W |
‘ueug

/0T [P0Jed 10} 534 Moy pue esieaddy pasodold ‘T uoRdSs peoy (I sAepD :Md 3fans
SsoAeH ueug :0l

Wd $S:b L10Z ‘OT AW ‘ARpSOUPaM 1JuSS
saqad JHep oty

20

LOT [3218d J0} 334 Maiaay pue jesjeiddy pasodold ‘f uondas peoy [|IN SABID :Md :33igns
<UI0J'siaaulsuadpo@eui]|ema> Suliem gog, 9

<05 Jauyojmy @I0jAeIp> Aqgqeq ‘JojAe] 0L

WV ¥S:£ LTOZ ‘TT AeW ‘Aepsany] :juss

[AoFA5|uoI8UNa| @saAeyq:0)|ieli] SIARH ueuq :woid

Aqgeq
‘syueyl

‘ABMI3PUN UOJSINYL PUE UIADY 135 [|IM | “4JOM [BUONIPPE SIY) UO P3330.14 01 210N YHM Wi 9PIA0.d jlim NOA 4|
;Qom



00 TSULDOPAL WA
E&.u@:ﬂa?:@uﬂxﬂu
gZo6vec 65 d
Sl¥Pvecesed

el1s0r Ajomus)y ‘uoibuixe
00E SUNg ‘12ans yoseuoy 0F01
HIANHOOT

Jobeuep 109foud

J0iA8] Aqqeq

‘noA yueyy

*31qe3dadde s1 siy) § MOu| sn 13 asea|d

0002$ ‘|0l

00SS  :majAvl |esiesdde /0T [92Jed
IUBWDI UOISINY L

00S'T$ ‘lesieadde /0T [9oued
IUOSUYOT UIAS)



“1JeN “H

sjesodold 954 UeWdI4 pue uosuyor SpT [Saded ‘Il sAep 3pefans
S9qIa Jiey 0l

Wd 6€:€ 9102 ‘TE 49qoP0 ‘Aepuoly :Juls

[oo> IauypojmymojAejp:oaiell] Aqgaq ‘JojAe] woag

AOB AUOIBUIXa[D)SaqIv)LL

8zve-892 (698) ououd

L0S0¥ A ‘UolbuIxa ‘100(4 Uiy IS auIA 1Se] LOL
Bunsauwbul] jo uoising

Juawdojeasa(] ¥ UONBAIBSAId ‘Buluueld jo Juswpuedaqg
JUSUIUIBA0S) AJUN0D ueqin apaie4-uojbuixan

3d ‘saqiad Je

sueyl

‘[eaosdde [eunio Joj sapiO ebueyn e aredard |pm am aseyd ubisap ay) Jo pua auyj premo |

-2A22.1p S6UBLD YI0M INO Ul Jey) 3pnjoul

AeLU aMm OS YJOM SIU} 10} IS0O PaJeIsosSSe PUB SHAC INOA 91eNdjed 8Seald “LIUOL ISB) jolL am usym UensuyD apaAeie 0 JleH WO L Yim passnosip am se (9 L-d)
10} JuaoelpE By} CJUO oUBAUD ABMBAUP B PpE 0} YyBnoua Je} aueT paay umop sjuax@ 108lo.d oy} ysnd 0) pasu [Im am ‘Aemanlip 1oy Buneulula aq |IIm am 9ou|S
‘AjHOYS SARSaIp aBuBYD YJoM [ewlio) B NOA puas [IIm | 0S8’ LS SAIS03 [Iim ASy] 05 ‘Aemanlp

ay) Buneulwe 3G 1M 3M IOBAHUOD 118Y) OF G| d J0 [esiesdde malaal pue jesieidde ue ppe 0} 18uydo 8zloyine aseald ‘Aqqa Wolj Mo[aq [IBw-3 3Y) Jad

‘qog

sjesodo.d 334 URWI3I] pue UoSUYof ST [9dJed ‘I sAep) :Md :alqns
<A0F-Ajuo1Suxa|@qqoq> Hakeg LaGoY ‘<w0d's19auIBuadpI@uoxipl> uoxaq sima1 3D
<w02's193uiSuadpo@3uljiemqg> Suliem gog oL

d 00:2ZT 9TOT ‘20 JaqWIBAON ‘ABpS3Upam :Juas

[A03:AjuolBuixa)@saqiajw:olfiew] saqiad e wodd

‘GpTd 40§ |esiesdde maiaas pue |esiesdde ue ppe 0) 3z110YINe S4B NOA

‘Aqgag

sjesodolg 994 URWSBI4 PUB UOSUYOS SiL [331ed ‘I SABD :Md Joigng
Aqgeq 10}fe] o4

d 112 9102 ‘€ Jaquiaaop ‘Aepsiny| Jues
<wod'sisauibuadpo@buljjemg> bBuljleps gog ‘woi4

Aqqaq 10jke)



Suidaay ug aJe s33) asay] "sjadsed pasiesdde Jo Isi| Yy 01 SPT

A
8286 ¥¢< 658 4

9vv'vec6s8 d

glsoy Aponmuey ‘uojburxe]
00€ SUNS 19948 Yaueuol Ov0L
HU3INHOO

Jabeuepy 109foid

JojAe] Aqqeg

iojueyl

*SjUaWIWOI 40 suolisanb Aue aaey noA JI mouy awi 13} asea)d

“005$ uay} ‘@3ueyd ueld ou J| "IN SAB|D WO} SSBII 4O 550] B S| 313Y3 JI ST d U 0095
:uewaaly uoysINy )

"000°TS UaYy3 ‘10U §| [N SAB]D WOl SS3IJe JO SSO| 51 3IdYL )1 GbT/d uo 0SZ‘TS
IUOSUYOf UIADY

-paloud siyy Joj pasoidde pue payywqgns 5994 snoiaaid J1Isyl yum
"ON [92Jed Suippe Jo} jesodoad piq S,uewdal] UOISINY L pPUe s,UoSUYOT UIA) 10} MOJ3q 335 3sed|d



